

No. 23-1326

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROW 1, INC. D/B/A REGENATIVE LABS,
PETITIONER,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, SOLELY IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
RESPONDENT.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

PATRICK GALLAGHER
Counsel of Record
PC GALLAGHER LAW P.A.
13860 Wellington Trace,
Ste. 38-103
Wellington, Florida 33414
312-498-5411
patrick@pcgallagher.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Decision of the Court of Appeals Conflicts with this Courts Decisions in <i>Illinois Council</i> and <i>Michigan Academy</i>	1
II. This Court has not decided a case under Section 405(h) where the Plaintiff does not participate in the Medicare program and thus does not have access to the Medicare administrative appeals process.	4
III. The lower federal courts have inconsistently applied <i>Illinois Council</i> , especially with respect to Plaintiffs who do not directly have access to the Medicare administrative appeals process.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Akebia Therapeutics, Inc. v. Becerra,</i> 548 F. Supp. 3d 274 (D. Mass. 2021)	8
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.,</i> 587 U.S. 566 (2019)	2
<i>Baxter Healthcare Corp. v. Weeks,</i> 643 F. Supp. 2d 111 (D.D.C. 2009)	8
<i>Binder & Binder PC v. Barnhart,</i> 481 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians,</i> 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	2, 5
<i>Buchanan v. Apfel,</i> 249 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Furlong v. Shalala,</i> 238 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Heckler v. Ringer,</i> 466 U.S. 602 (1984).....	4
<i>National Athletic Trainers' Ass'n v. HHS,</i> 455 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Retina Group of New England, P.C. v. Dynasty Healthcare, LLC,</i> 72 F.4th 488 (2d Cir. 2023).....	7

<i>Sensory Neurostimulation, Inc. v. Azar,</i> 977 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care,</i> 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	1, 2, 5
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi,</i> 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	4

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 405(h).....	1, 3, 5, 6
